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Beth E. Terrell, CSB 178181
Email: bterrell@tmdwlaw.com

Jennifer Rust Murray, Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Email: jmurray@tmdwlaw.com

TERRELL MARSHALL DAUDT & WILLIE PLLC

936 North 34th Street, Suite 400
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
Telephone: (206) 816-6603
Facsimile: (206) 350-3528

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THERON COOPER and ALICE TRAN,
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similarly situated,
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V.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC., a

California corporation,
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I, Beth E. Terrell, declare as follows:

1. I am a member of Terrell Marshall Daudt & Willie PLLC (“TMDW?”), co-
counsel for Plaintiffs and proposed class members in this matier. 1 am a member in good
standing of the bars of the States of Washington and California. I respectfully submit this
declaration in support of Plaintiffs’ motion for final approval of class action settlement and
plaintiffs’ counsels” motion for award of attorneys® fees, costs and expenses of the above-
captioned class action. Except as otherwise noted, [ have personal knowledge of the facts set
forth in this declaration, and could testify competently to them if called upon to do so. ‘

2. . The deadline for objecting to the settlement is August 26, 2011. As of Friday
August 5, 2011, Plaintiffs’ counsel had received twenty-three written comments on the
settlement. One person wrote in favor of the setflement. Some of the individuals commenting
on the settlerﬁent sent their comments only to Honda’s counsel. I understand that Honda’s
counsel has forwarded to us all comments that they have received regarding this settlement as
of August 5, 2011. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a Compéndium of Objections compiling
true and correct copies of all the written objections that Plaintiffs’ counsel has received, either
directly from the class members or from Honda’s counsel. Plaintiffs will respond to any further
objections after the objection deadline expires on August 26, 2011.

3. In addition to the Written.comments, TMDW has received and responded to
hundreds of telephone calls and several letters from class members inquiring about the
sétt]ément. The attorneys and staff at TMDW have spent approximately 87.4 hours answering
questions regarding the settlement and claims process. We have observed that class members
have generally expressed positive views about the terms of the settlement and have been
pleased that they have the ability to replace their visors or obtain reimbursement for past
repairs. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of a letter from Amanda Khatib,

who writes in favor of the settlement and thanks class counsel “for speaking on behalf of all
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class members.” Based on my professional experience, [ expect we may receive calls and
correspondence from class members for many months, if not years, into the future.

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of excerpts from the
deposition of Richard C. Shannon, dated January 24, 2011,

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of documents produced
by Honda, regarding warranty claims, Bates-stamped AHMO0010-13.

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit 5 is a true and correct copy of a Technical Service
Bulletin, dated October 22, 2010, Bates-stamped AHMO004.

7. Attached hereto as Exhibit 6 is a true and corréct copy of a Technical Service
Bulletin, dated May 16, 2008, Bates—stamped AHMO0005.

8. TMDW is a law firm in Seattlé, Washington, that focuses on complex civil and
commercial litigation with an emphasis on consuﬁsr protection, product liability, employment,
real estate, and personal injury matters. The attorneys of TMDW have extensive experience in
class actions,rco]lective actions, and other complex matters. They have been appointed lead or
co-lead class counsel in numerous cases at both the state and federal level. They have
prosecuted and defended a variety of multi-million-dollar disputes involving consumer fraud,
securities fraud, product defect, and anti-trust issues. The defendants in these cases have
included companies such as Walmart, Microsoft, Best Buy, Toyota, Sallie Mae, Comcast,
ABM Industries, Inc., Dell, Inc., and T-Mobile.

9. A founding member of TMDW, I concentrate my practice in complex litigation,
including the proéecution of consumer, defective produ.ct,. anti-trust, and wage and hour class
actions. I have served as co-lead counsel on numerous multi-state and nationwide class actions.
I also handle a variety of employment issues including employment discrimination, restrictive
covenant litigation, and pre-litigation counseling and advice. Ireceived a B.A., magna cum

laude, from Gonzaga University in 1990. In 1995, I received my J.D. from the University of

DECLARATION OF BETH E. TERRELL IN SUPPORT OF: (1)
PLAINTIFFS” UNOPPOSED MOTIONS FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT; AND (2)
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND INCENTIVE PAYMENTS -3




10
11
12
13
14

v. T-Mobile, McGinnity v. AutoNation, Inc., Godfrey v. Chelan County P.U.D., Barnett v. Wal-

California, Davis School of Law, Order of the Coif. Prior to forming TMD in May 2008, I was
a member of Tousley Brain Stephens PLLC. I have litigated numerous consumer class actions
involving California consumer laws (including cases in state and federal éourt in California)
and have been admitted to practice in California since graduating from law school.

10.  Jennifer Rust Murray is also a founding member of Terrell Marshall & Daudt
PLLC. Ms. Murray graduated from the University of Washington School of Law in 2005
where shé was a member of the Washington Law Review. Her law review article entitled
“Proving Caﬁse in Fact under Wéshiﬂgton’s Consumer Protection Act: The Case fora
Rebuttable Presumption of Reliance” won the Carkeek prize for best submission by a student
author. Prior to faw school, Ms. Murray earned her Ph.D. in Philosophy from Emory
Untversity. Ms. Murray has been an active member of the Washington State Bar Association
since her admission to the bar in 2005. In 2010, Ms. Murray was adrhitted to the Orego.n State
Bar. In 2011, Ms. Murray was named a Washington “Rising Star” by SuperLawyer Magazihe.
Ms. Murray focuses her practice on complex commercial litigation with an emphasis on
consumer and employment issues and has represented both plaintiffs and defendants in many

class and collective actions including Kirkpatrick v. Ironwood Communications, Inc., Morden

Mart, Khadera v. ABM Industries, Inc., Lettic v. Spectrum Glass, Inc., Lewis v. First
American Title Insurance Co., and Boucher v. First American Title Insurance Co.
11.  TMDW is currently involved in litigating the following consumer protection

class actions:

o  Milejnecky et al. v. Olympus Imaging Am. Inc., filed in 2010 on behalf of owners
of cameras containing defects that cause the cameras to fail or malfunction when
underwater or when dropped, despite Olympus’s representations that the
cameras were waterproof and shockproof.
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»  Brownv. US. Bank, N.A., filed in 2010 on behalf of Washington
consumers who from October 13, 2006 through the present incuired
overdraft fees on debit card transactions as a result of U.S. Bank’s practice
of re-sequencing transactions from highest to lowest.

e Milligan et al. v. Toyota Motor Sales, Inc., filed in 2009 on behalf of
owners of 2001 — 2003 Toyota RAV4s containing defective
Electronic Computer Modules (“ECM”) which cause harsh shifting
conditions and permanent damage to the transmissions.

o Arthur et al. v. Sallie Mae, filed in 2009 on behalf of consumers who
received automated, pre-recorded phone calls on their personal cell
phones in violation of the TCPA.

s Kitec Consolidated Cases, in which TMD serves as co-counsel in a
national class action lawsuit against the manufacturers of defective
hydronic heating and plumbing systems.

s Boucher v. First American Title Ins. Co. is a class action filed on
behalf of title insurance customers who were overcharged for title
insurance when they refinanced their mortgages.

e Owest Price for Life and ETF Class Actions, filed on behalf of
consumers whose rates for high speed internet service were increased
despite a “Price for Life” contract agreement, or who were charged
an Early Termination Fee (“ETF”) for cancelling their high speed
internet service prior to the end of their term commitment, even if
they did not knowingly agree to a term commitment and were not
told about the ETF prior to cancelling service.

»  Comcast Robocalling Class Actions, two consolidated cases filed on
behalf of consumers who received automated, pre-recorded
solicitation phone calls from Defendants in violation of the
Washington Consumer Protection Act.

o Chesbro v. Best Buy Co., L.P., filed on behalf of consumers who
received automated, pre-recorded solicitation phone calls from the
defendant in violation of the TCPA and the Washington Consumer
Protection Act. :
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e Inre General Motors OnStar Litigation, a consolidated group of
lawsuits consumers brought against multiple auto manufacturers due
to the failure of analog OnStar equipment in their vehicles and the
resulting termination of OnStar service.

12.  The total number of hours expended on this litigation by TMDW 15 481.9 hours.
The total lodestar for TMDW through August 5, 2011, calculated at the billing rates charged in
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similar cases is $192,901.50. The following table lists the TMDW attorneys and professional

personnel and summarizes their work on the case that is included in the lodestar figure for

TMDW, as well as the current hourly rates. The hourly rate shown for any attorney or

paralegal who is no Ibnger employed with TMDW reflects the last rate that applied at the time

of their employment:

Beth E. Terrell Investigated factual allegations and $600 1652 $99.120
Partner at Terrell potential claims; analyzed various legal
Marshall Daudt & and factual issues; worked on complaint;
Willie PLLC worked on case strategy; worked on
. pleadings and correspondence; prepared
égl fgfn?aUggi:f for and. attended medjation_; worked on
School o f,Law expert issues; worked on d1§<30very
Order of the C;)i £ mattefs; prepared for deposrtlon% took
1995 i deposition of Honda representative,
worked on settlement issiies; worked on
motion for preliminary approval; worked
on fee mediation issues.
Jennifer Rust Investigated claims; analyzed legal and $450 i41.5 $63.675
Murray factual issues; worked on complaint;
Partner at Terrell worked on discovery matters; drafted
Marshall Daudt & motions and pleadings; prepared for and
Willie PLLC attended mediation; responded to class
1.D. from Univ. of member calls; reviewed documents
Washington Sc'hoo! produced by Defendant; worked on
of Law. 2005 setilement issues; worked on final
’ . approval papers.
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LAWCLERKS

Charlotte Sanders

Law Clerk at Terrel]
Marshall Daudt &
Willie PLLC from
May 2010 —~ June
2011

1., from Univ. of
Washington School
of Law, 2011

Researched legal and factual issues;
worked on motion to seal.

6.1

$1,616.50

Eden B. Nordby
Paralegal at Terrell
-‘Marshall Daudt &
Willie PLLC since
June 2008

BA. Sarah Lawrence
College, 2005.

Worked on pleadings and correspondence;
worked on court filings; responded to class
member calls; updated call log; analyzed
data regarding warranty claims.

$275

$880

Bradford Kinsey

Paralegal at Terrell
Marshall Daudt &
Willie PLLC since
October 2009,

AA as alegal
assistant from
Edmonds
Community College,
1989.

21 years of
experience working
in civil hitigation
representing both
plaintifis and
defendants.

Worked on pleadings, memoranda and
correspondence; worked on court filings;
served pleadings; worked on discovery
requests; researched various legal and
factual issues; prepared for mediation;
prepared for hearing on motion for
preliminary approval of settlement.

$225

74.8

$16,830

Kait Heacock

Legal Assistant at
Terrell Marshalt
Daudt & Willie
PLLC from
December 2008 —
present,

BA from Seattle

Pacific University,

Created class member database; worked
on pleadings, memoranda and
correspondence; worked on court filings;
prepared for mediation.

$175

2.7

$472.50
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2009

Cassie Bohanmon Responded to class member phone calls $125 58.7 $7,337.50

Legal Assistant at and inquiries; logged and tracked class

Terretl Marshall member calls, issues and responses.

Daudt & Willie

PLLC from April

2010 - present

Luke Greenway Responded to class member phone calls 297 $2,970

Summer Document | abd inquiries. Logged and tracked class

Clerk at Terrell member calls, issues and responses.

Marshall Daudt &

Willie PLLC 2009,

2010 & 2011

TOTAL: 481.9 $192,901.50
13.  Based on my professional experience, I expect that attorneys and staff at

TMDW will devote approximately 50100 additional hours answering calls from class
members, responding to objections, and attending the final approval hearing.

- 14, TMDW sets its rates for attorneys and staff members based on a variety of
factors, including among others: the experience, skill and sophistication required for the types
of legal services typically performed; the rates customarily charged in similar matlers; and the
experience, reputation and ability of the attorneys and staff members. The schedule contained
in paragraph 12 was prepared from contemporaneous, daily time records regularly prepared and
maintained by the firms in the regular course of business.

15. I 'wasthe attorney primarily responsible for reviewing the work of all other
attorneys, law clerks, paralegals, and document clerks listed in the schedule set forth in
paragraph 12. T supervised all work to avoid duplication of effort and to encourage efficiency.

I reviewed the billing records and reduced or eliminated time where necessary. The work

and document clerks was work that required sufficient
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knowledge of legal concepts and that I or another attorney would have had to perform absent
such assistance. The law clerks identified above were all students currently enrolled in or
recently graduated from an accredited law school. The paralegals and document clerks
identified were all qualified to perform substantive legal work based on their training and past
experience working for attorneys, including attorneys outside of TMDW’s offices.

16. A sample of the federal and state courts since 2008 that have approved

TMDW?’s standard billing rates and reimbursement of costs as reasonable are:

. July 2009, in Barnett, et al. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., Case No. 01-2-24553-8
SEA (Wash. Sup. Ct. King County);

. September 2010, in Odom v. Microsoft Corp., Case No. 04-2-10618-4 SEA
(Wash. Sup. Ct. King County);

J July 2009, in Splater v. Thermal Ease Hydronic Systems, Inc., Case No.
03-2-33553-3 SEA (Wash. Sup. Ct. King County);

- December 2010, in Carideo v. Dell Inc., No. CV-01772-JLR (W.D. Wash.); and
. May 2011, in Fine v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., No. CV-00973-TSZ (W.D. Wash.).

16.  The $8,661.86 in expenses and cost liabilities TMDW reasonably incurred in the
prosecution of this matter are set forth in the table attached hereto as Exhibit 7.

17. TMDW undertook this case entirely on a contingency basis, meaning that if
Plaintiffs did not achieve a settlement or succeed at trial, the firm would not have recovered
any of the costs incurred in litigating this action and would not have been paid anything for the
481.9 hours it has devoted to the litigation. Because my firm is small, our work on this case has
affected my ability to accept and devote time to other potentially-profitable work.

18.  Based on my professional experience, and taking into consideration the risks of
continued litigation versus the certain and substantial relief afforded by the settlement, it is my

opinion that the settlement is fair, adequate and reasonable, and in the best interests of the
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settlement class, and merits approval. Because this is not a common fund settlement and
because there is no limit on the amount of claims paid, each eligible class member is
guaranteed to receive the full amount of his or her claim. It is also my view that, in light of the -
time and costs expended by Class Counsel, the legal standards governing the award of fees and
costs in class actions, and the results obtained, the fees and costs requested by Class Counsel |
are modest, and well-warranted. I wholly support the settlement.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing

is true and correct.

EXECUTED at Seattle, Washington this 8th day of August, 201 1.

Zr

Beth E. Terrell, CSB 178181
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O BY MAIL: I caused such envelope(s) to be deposited in the mail at my business address,

PROOF OF SERVICE

[ am a citizen of the United States and am employed in King County, Washington. I am
over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to this action; my business address is 936
North 34th Street, Suite 400, Seattle, Washingﬁon, 98103-8869.

On August 8, 2011, I served the preceding document by placing a true copy thereof

enclosed in a sealed envelope and served in the manner and/or manners described below to

each of the parties herein and addressed as on the attached list.

addressed to the addressee(s) designated. T am readily familiar with Terrell
Marshall Daudt & Willie PLLC’s practice for collection and processing of
correspondence and pleadings for mailing. It is deposited with the United States
Postal Service on that same day in the ordinary course of business.

LI BY HAND DELIVERY: I caused such envelope(s) to be delivered by hand to the
addressee(s) designated.

00 BY OVERNIGHT COURIER SERVICE: [ caused such envelope(s) to be delivered via
overnight courier service to the addressee(s) designated.

O BY FACSIMILE: I caused said document to be transmitted to the telephone number(s) of
the addressee(s) designated.

P BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: I caused said document to be transmitted to the email
' addresses of the addressee(s) designated.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at Seattle, Washington, on the 8th day of August, 2011.
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PROOF OF SERVICE LIST

Roy Brisbois, CSB 53222

Email: brisbois@lbbslaw.com

Eric Kizirian, CSB 210584

E-Mail: kizirian@lbbslaw.com

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
221 N Figueroa Street, Ste. 1200

Los Angeles, CA 90012-2601
Telephone: (213) 250-1800

Facsimile: (213) 250-7900

Attorneys for Defendant

Beth E. Terrell, CSB 178181

Email: bterrell@tmdwlaw.com

Jennifer Rust Murray, Admitied Pro Hac Vice

Email: jmurray@tmdwlaw.com

TERRELL MARSHALL DAUDT & WILLIE PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 400

Seattle, Washington 98103-8869

Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Facsimile: (206) 350-3528

Steven Berk, Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Email: steven@berklaw.com

BErRK LAWPLLC

2002 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036

Telephone: (202) 232-7550
Facsimile: (202) 232-7556

Steven M. Tindall

Email: steventindali@rhdtlaw.com
RUKMN HyLAND DORIA & TINDALL LLP
100 Pine Street, Suite 725

San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415)421-1800

Facsimile: {(415) 421-1700

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

DECLARATION OF BETH E. TERRELL IN SUPPORT OF: (1)
PLAINTIFFS® UNOPPOSED MOTIONS FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT; AND (2)
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND INCENTIVE PAYMENTS - 12




__ EXHIBIT 1 —



10
11
12
I3
14
15
I6
17
18
19
20
21

22

Beth E. Terrell, CSB 178181

Email: bterrell@tmdwlaw.com

Jennifer Rust Murray, Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Email: jmurray@tmdwlaw.com

TERRELL MARSHALL DAUDT & WILLIE PLLC

936 North 34th Street, Suite 400
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
Telephone: (206) 816-6603
Facsimile: (206) 350-3528

Steven N. Berk, Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Email: steven@berklawdc.com

BERK LAW PLLC

2002 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036

Telephone: (202) 232-7550

Facsimile: (202) 232-7556

[Additional Counsel Appears on Signature Page]

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THERON COOPER and ALICE TRAN,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,
v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC,, a
California corporation,

Defendant.

COMPENDIUM OF OBJECTIONS -1

NO. BC448670

COMPENDIUM OF ORJECTIONS
Complaint Filed: November 1, 2010

CLASS ACTION

Judge: Hon. William F. Highberger

Department: 307
Date: Friday, September 16, 2011
Time: 11:00 a.m.




1. July 10, 2011 Larry Wayne Blomstedt
2. July 2, 2011 F.J. Carney
3. July 19, 2011 Karen Cole
4. July 22, 2011 Jili Colosky
5. July 22, 2011 Deborah Craig
6. July 6, 2011 Christopher Hair
7. July 20, 2011 Miriam Pascual Hernandez
8. July 11, 2011 Phillis D. Hooks
9. July 22,2011 | John Macha
10. August 25, 2011 Diana Martin
It. July 6, 2011 Paul Martin
12. July 3, 2011 Sharon B. Megdal
13. June 27,2011 Scott Peterson
14. July 7, 2011 Donald H. Petitmermet
15. June 27,2011 Kathryn Price
16. July 26, 2011 Jeremy Benjamin Robb -
17. June 30,2011 Timothy Salazar
18. July 7, 2011 Katherine Warren
19. July §, 2011 Martha Westfall
20. July 14, 2011 Thomas F. Whalen
21. July 5, 2011 Brandi Williams
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PROOF OF SERVICE

[ am a citizen of the United States and am employed in King County, Washington. I am
over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to this action; my business address is 936
North 34th Street, Suite 400, Seattle, Washington, 98103-8869.

On August 8, 2011, I served the preceding.document by placing a true copy thereof
enclosed in a sealed envelope and served in the manner and/or mamners described below to
reach of the parties herein and addressed as on the attached list.

[0 BY MAIL: I caused such envelope(s) to be deposited in the mail at my business address,
addressed to the addressee(s) designated. I am readily familiar with Terrell
Marshall Daudt & Willie PLLC’s practice for collection and processing of
correspondence and pleadings for mailing. It is deposited with the United States
Postal Service on that same day in the ordinary course of business.

O BY HAND DELIVERY: I caused such envelope(s) to be delivered by hand to the
addressee(s) designated.

[T BY OVERNIGHT COURIER SERVICE: I caused such envelope(s) to be delivered via
“overnight courier service to the addressee(s) designated.

[0 BY FACSIMILE: I caused said document to be transmitted to the telephone number(s) of
the addressee(s) designated.

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: I caused said document to be transmitted to the email
addresses of the addressee(s) designated.

I déclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the

foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at Seattle, Washington, on the 8th day of August, 2011.

s el
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PROQF OF SERVICE LIST

Roy Brishois, CSB 53222
Email: bnsbois@lbbslaw.com
Eric Kizirian, CSB 210584
E-Mail: kizirian@lbbslaw.com

| LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

221 N Figueroa Street, Ste. 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90012-2601
Telephone: (213) 250-1800
Facsimile: (213} 250-7900

Attorneys for Defendant

Beth E. Terrell, CSB 178181

Email: bterrell@tmdwlaw.com

Jennifer Rust Murray, Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Email: jmurray@tmdwlaw.com

TERRELL MARSHALL DAUDT & WILLIE PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 400

Seattle, Washington 98103-8869

Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Facsimile: (206) 350-3528

Steven Berk, Adwmitted Pro Hac Vice
Email: steven@berklaw.com
BERKLAWPLLC

2002 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036

Telephone: (202) 232-7550

Facsimile: (202) 232-7556

Steven M, Tindall

Email: steventindall@rhdtlaw.com
RUKIN HYLAND DORIA & TINDALL LLP
100 Pine Street, Suite 725

San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 421-1800

Facsimile: (415)421-1760

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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July 10,2011

Tewis Brisbols Bisgrard & Smith LLP
ofo Roy M. Brishois

221 N. Figueroa Street AL E A
Suite 1200

Los Anpeles, CA 90012

Subject: Comments on the settlement in Cooper, ef ol v. American Honda Motor Co., Ine.
Case No, BC4486T0

‘To Whom & May Concerny

1 am writing to objeot fo the proposed settlement of this case, which proposes to reimburse Class

_ Members only if their vehicles have less than 100,000 miles on them or are less than 7 years pid. ¥own
£ 2006 Honda Civic, VIN THGFAI6566L.113640, the purchese of which I financed throngh Toyota
Financial Services (see attached billing statemént).

Both visors on my veliicle eracked several years ago, well before the mileage on the vehicle reached
100,000 miles. However, due to the estimated costs of over $200, I chose not 1o have the visors
replaced and have been dealing with dangling visors ever sinog. 1 drive my vehicle 2 lot, and currently
have 109,000 wiles on it. I do not feel 1 should be excluded from the setflement because 1 could not
afford to have the visors replaced before my car reached 100,000 miles. 1 have had to deal with the
surisance of defective visors longer than many other pleintiffi; I therefors would Like the seitlement 1o be
extended to vehicles with af least 120,000 miles on them.

Thark vou in advance for vour consideration,

Siﬂcérely?
;f/ﬁ é@w‘g/@f

Larry Wayne Blomstedi
1501 Regency Court
Friendswood, TX 77546
079-324-8604

LWh/lwh




“505 Stone Fruit Court
Odenton, M 21113

iuly 2, 2011
frr e s gk g
FRAAETTELLL L
Lewis, Brishois, Bisgaard & SmithLLP ‘ Ay iy

¢/o Boy M. Brishois
221 N, Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Reference: Cooper, et al vs, American Honda Motor Co., Ing
Case No. BC 448670

Towhem i may concarn;

1 am writing to document my displeasure with the settlement against Honda reégarding the defective sun
ViSOIS, Thf.;'ggh I have submitted a claim for reimbursement for the past expense for the repaif of my
driver’s side visor, | believe Honda should inftiate a recall to replace any existing defective visors in the
vehicles in question whether they have split apart or not. Obviously, the potential for a visor to fail
inside or outside of the proposed extended warranty is high. A dass member should not have to incur
the Jass of thre or money in the avent of a failure. Atotal replacerment would reduce the liketihood of

such g foss.
| do not intend on appearing at the final approval hearing.

Ay consideration in this matter of mutual concern will be graatly appreciated,

Francis [, Camey
505 Stone Fruflt Court
Odenton, Mz 21113

2007 Honda Civic, 4 Door Sedan . : : .
VHN: 1HGFAIG8371142957
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July 18, 2011 : ;

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP ‘ Gons 3T
ofo Roy M. Brisbols ‘ : : ST
221 N. Figueroa Strest

Suite 1200

L.os Angeles, CA 80012

RE: Comment on Cooper, et al. v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc., Case No. BC 448670

Dear Mr. Brishols:

| am the owner of a 2008 Honda Civic with defective sun visors, | bought my Certified Usad
Honda from my local Honda dealer in 2007. Both of my sun visors broke within the first &
ronths of the plrchase. Nof ever having dealt with warranties before, it never occsfrmd fome
to take it back to the dealer uniil | went in for an of| change and | asked the machanic about
them. | told him | found hundreds & guite possibly thousands of complaints on the intemed
about the same thing happening to other Honda owners and asked him if they would fix them.
He told me since they were out of the ourent warranty, | would have 1o pay for them myseif but
he would put them on for free. Being a single mother, T couldit afford the $120+ 1o purchase
the replacements, so | just had 1o leave them in the down position and | was always worried that
it wes a hazard t5 my visibllity. 1 even called Honda on two ocoasions after that askang ﬁiﬁf%y :
wotid replace therm becauss it was a manufacturing defect. | was toid he would check info it
and calf e back. The response was that the Honda dealership | fook my car lo and asked
about replacing them didrt have a record of my Inguiry (§ guess because | only asked the
mechanic while there for something entirely different) and because itwas out of warranty, thay
wouldeet cover if,

Recently, a friend who had the same problem with his Honda, put & screw and'a washer about
the size of & nicke! thru sach one and [t holds | in place so the visars can be raised and '
lowered. The visors now work, but they are eyesores and embarrassing when someone gets in
my car. | have to explain each and every fime about the defect and the fact that Honda wouldn'

fix it.

I wagn't able to have mine replaced because | couldr't afford it and don't feel 1 should be
nenalized because of If. In addition, | belicve that replacing them with the same visor design.
would only afleviate the problem until the next hof weather season and they would break again.
| don'tfes that only payirig for past repairs is a fair settlement. [$hink they should have to

replacs thém with visors thit will NOT soften in the hieat and therefore break again when raised
ar lowered, ‘ '

| have respectiully requestsd to be included in the class action sult, but asked that the suit be
maodified to mandats that in addition o the refund of past replacement cosls, that all fﬁefeaﬁx{e
sun visors be raplaced with sultable sun visors of a sturdier make and would not be susceplible
1o heat damage. | further requested removel of the mileage and/or length of ownership cap.
Honda has heard these complaints fime and time again for years from owner after owner after
owner, They have been aware of the problem from the beginning, but chosé notto recall and
replace the sun visors on their own volition.

Thank you,
Ko 3ok
Karan L Colé ’ 20086 Honda Civic
111 Bantee Dr. VINE 1HGFA1B878L003151

Piedmaort, 5C 28873
BE4.E37.8184




Judy 22, 2011
e

o - .
RE: Cooper, ef af. v. American Honda Moter Co., Inc., Case No. 80448670 gos e

To Whom it May Concerry;

Inn the past six years, | have owned three Honda Civies {IX), Each one has heen affected by this faulty sun viser on the
driver’s side, | just received three of the Class Settlement Notices {one for each Civic [ have owned] to notify me of the
lawsuit. ' ‘ .

Fourrently own a 2007 Honda Civic with a faulty/broken sun visor it ls currently broken, as it has been for thousands of
milias. [ did not spend the money te fix the visor when | noticed 1t had proken, My car pow has 104,000 miles and is 4

years ol

As 1 understand, due to the miles onmy cay, fam not included in this sertternent, | feel this visor should be covered by
the settlement a5 the visor was defactive priorio the 100,500 miles and | just received notice of the lawsuit. | wolid
realy like this visor to be fixed or replaced, since It is annoying and somewhat of a safety issue.

VRS ZHEFGII6TFHEE058
2607 Honda Chvic £

fh&nk you for your dttention to my cofglaint,

}sll’ Colosky
. 23246 4307 st
Pelican Bapids MN 56572

{218) 234-9416

0.0 .

Los Angelas Superior Court
Central Clvil West

H00 South Commomwedlth Avente
Los Angeles, CA B0005

Berk Law PLLC

t/o Steven N. Berk
1225 15 Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

L&WES Brishois Sgsgazai’d & Smith iy
old foy M. Brisbols
221 N Figueroa Stregt
Stiite 1200 ,

Los Angelas, CA 90012




| M B [ [ O

RQ, Gﬁfﬁ: ef c;h,& . &W‘S%uﬂa’x %&m&m%*&(@& e e
- Qose *% B 442 1520

:M § 2 i H PRETARpA Y Erem pe -

Ay oA m{_\& =y ‘ RECEVTD BV s
i

1

. dereraggee wdintre Yevs ot tls
| Q.(ﬁiﬁ‘\*@ Wfﬁ*— C{x N %kmxgiﬂs\ %ﬁu‘gﬁ&&% £ ‘i”‘fize
c&%& Vonde. Dronddh e sespsasibie

- Koo FE0 \a&m% Yrese. GeReine S 1eacs
‘"QW Me. Qe 58 Ure veeldsddatr age
. @\«‘Q‘% chedl . A \ouse @6%&%&\}3 noudh s Poe.
. “’Kﬁi\ef\m kS wkﬁﬁm}\ 'ﬁa‘.‘mﬁi %&g %x;m:z R
b cinech Mgu@m@&&m&wﬁhwa
mx»%a‘i\ oo Hhis od 1 eacs aC lanfeg ontles.
‘%;::m SO oA A T e Sele, ever £ %@
mm TP @9:2 PSS Qﬁmmz L
x.m_&@&v:&c@ua Ddhcbe i tesadee, Hhete s,

ﬁ%@ﬁ s o Y mul& f@@x&umg{ .
&M 'm& VG&(&‘&( [8%Y "Q}W Chee MSecs 0T

<e/§mw IS erdive, O m,?

| “\“’ ARey. O 00k ﬁo\\c&m@\\sm V@\
| ,@@‘C&%& M @\‘{)\Kfﬁi%k@ﬁ Lobhiw cetd

6@5}9\3 g‘%ﬁvwi@%c %&i&%

“EER0H




a

219 Parraput Avenue
Colorado Springs, CO 80909
(719} 447-0158
- g 1T D E TR
Tuly 6, 2411 o - o ?w«-f ENED BYLERS
: : ; wa 31 Ml
Los Angeles Superior Court Ml
Centyal Chvil West
500 South Conmonwealth Avenue
Les Angeles, CA 90005

IN RE: Case No. BC 448670, Cooper, et al. v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.

To the Court:

{ own 2 2006 Honda Civie, Colotado VE\? THGEAL GSﬂéLGESéB‘% and am therefore a member of
the Class. [ am writing to comment o0 the setffement.

1. Iobject to the setflerent terms. 1 dzsagree with the gremisé that the sum visors on Honda
Civice which are part of the Class are defective. Even il they are defective, the contractual
agmﬁmm {wan an%y) with Hc:;uéa pmv;&ea sufficient remedy.

o4 i b lle - WL TREL

I cﬁ)}ﬁm‘. m tha fsezs zmd expanses zﬁquasiedﬁy the aﬁﬁrﬁﬁf;ﬁ

P T R éwfﬁ

»,ﬁ,i.hAitimx;gh Lamva member of the Class which sepposedty benefits from this case, the setilement
13;;?01@1&@3 o bmsﬁi 23] me I do not need or want sn extended warranty on oy sun visors. 1
believe that the soltlement is actually defrimental to merbers of the Class, incloding me. By

bringing this lawsuit, Class Counsel is benefitting no one, except themselves.

}{a—mung e coz:ztmctugz] agreement between Honda and its customers to ez:;*%md the warranty
on st visors ig neither necessaty nor desirable. Any amounis paid by Hopda in this case wiil
yesult in the costs being passed along 1o Honda’s customers (i.e. members of the Class), Honda
earns money by selling products and services o iis customers. Aﬂyem who purchases goods and
services from Honda in the future will pay more than they would otherwise, just so that Honda
can pay off Class Counsel,

1 request that the Court award no fess or expenses to Class Counsel. If the Cowurt finds that the
atiorneys are entitied to fees, L request that you award minimum wage for the judsdiction.

Sincerely,

b

A s e
Chmi:cphez& Hair .

A o

ce Serk I,aw PLLC LﬁW):S BIL,ESJE“;(}‘S Biggaard & Smlti* LLP




Miriam Pascual Herpander
4315 W. San Joan Street

Tarupa, Flozida 33629 i ERILIRETY P 8 R
. i el e R T

Phoune: (813) 841-5526
75%115? 20,2013

Los Angeles Superior Court
Central Civil West

600 South Commonwealth Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90005
(Court) .

Bak TawPLIC

olo Steven N, Berk
1225 15% Sireet NW
Weshington, DC 20005
{Class Counigel)

Lewis Brishois Bisgaard & Smith LLP

<fo Roy M. Brisbois

221 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 1200

~ Los Angeles, Califoraia 90012
(Defondant’s Counsel}

RE: Notice of Proposged Class Setflament in _
Cooper, et al. v. American Honda Motor Co., Ine., Case No. BC 448670

Depr Los Angeles Soperior Cowst, Altorney Berk, and Atforney Brisbois:

i am in veceint of the Notice of Proposed Class Setlement in Cooper, ef al. v. American
Honda Motor Co., Inc., Case No. BC 448670, 1am pleased fo see that action is being
taken regarding the defective san visors mapufactared by Honda, Howeves, I feel that
the benefits of the setflement should be cxiended beyond the express limited warranty of
seven (7) years or 100,000 mailes, whichever occurs first, 1 believe the defective sun
visors will be a recurring problem and the benefits should extend throughout the Jife of

the vehicle,

1 leased my new, 2006 Honda Civic, VIV 2HGFGI2676H534423, on Febroary 14, 2006,
and Inter purchased #t. On Auvgnst 24, 2007, T experjenced my ﬁmt problem with the
driver’s sun visor splitting apart. Kubu dealerserviced it free of chatge becanse it was
under warranty,




Los Angeles Superior Court, Steven N, Berk, Esq.
Roy M, Brishois, Esq.

Fuly 20, 2011

Page2 of 2

On Tune 3, 2008, the passenger’s sun vigor kad a defect. E would not remain in the
upsight position in hot temperatures, whicl ave frequent in Florida. Needless to say, the
visor was a nuisanee hanging down on the passenger’s head or face. Singe it was under
‘warranty, Kubn dealer did not charge me 1o bave if replaced,

On Angust 19, 2008, I experienced my third problem with the driver’s sun visor. It
broke, dangled, and was no longer opersble. Kuhn dealer replaced it free of charge under
the warranty. .

Tn March 2011, T noticed that the deiver’s sun visor did not refzact The plastic did not
split as stated in the Proposed Class Setifement, Cusvenily, it justhangs slightly. Itis an
armoyance beoause | ofien bit my head on the visor, Thave yet to take il in for service,
but was fold that Kubs dealer would charge approximately $70 - 590 for the sun visor in
addition to Isbor because the wapranty bas expired.
T hiave attached recelpts for the three (3) incidents mentioned above.
After having three (3) sun visors replaced aud a fourth to cdme, I believe that this willbe -
a continuoens, expensive problem. I do not think the consumer should have to speod theiz
money on apart that appears to have a design flaw. Therefore, Y believe the benefits of
the setilement should extend throughout the life of the velicle.

I approciate your attention in this matter. [ have incinded my contact information above.
Should yon have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

- Bincerely,

Mihiopa mev@ éﬁ’w@%

Miriam Pascual Hemandez

Attachments: Kuhn receipt dated 08724407
Kuhn receipt dated 06/03/08
Kuhn receipt dated 08/15/08
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To whom if may conoeg

{

Thisisin wgazds to i&@ class g{:tmn s;;;i; %m:sﬁghé againg Hrmda wgm{% ing fhe san vigot issue that
fias ﬁmﬁn oh the Hondg Civie, Rect;miy 1 veceived g gﬁimbm%meni; form ﬁmﬁ Hmda for aay
%p&;‘s&iﬁa ﬁﬂd*? may have ‘{aec:r; nauneq b}f e for the roplacement of my vism throygh Honda.
Upony mquzr;ng, s further w;ih wy fcuai i‘i@qx:{;z service de'pc;; tmw;l“ éeamﬁﬁi ihat it ecld only be
e aﬂt{{ if mv vehicla 3‘33 um:fm the IQ{E,Q{}G mile Warrﬁm:y period, Of £oupse my { ar in at

114, ﬁ{}f} 'mq so lam sipek Wfﬁz wyisor| 'fhat broke & mz‘z};ﬁa of years 280 b@ﬁﬁﬁsﬁ of poor design,
Not waﬂimg;, 110 spend ﬂm eutmge:sm ﬁmis ;}f & new vigor oul of iy bwi pcse:ke{ with 0o
mmﬁmx}mncm i i‘ixcd 1{ ;ny&eif smd 1g; nm‘v wotks g cn;, but ifxai Is zmt iiitf: pem& o
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MAILING BUMMARY
Conk 0016798071

JOHH MAGHA VI 2HGFG1 28 76H508464

1804 WMEADOW GREEK DR i g B8 B
EL CAMPO, TX 774377863 g L ML DATE Jine 20, 2011 i

i the fe}%ﬁswmg E)Fanks iié%th cc}mp}até infor m&tgan* biﬁése ?‘i‘iﬁt al&a:‘iy e ~_’

It .

Nama: - . . baytime i:zﬁieg:;i'soﬁe ;‘;umher. {,m e § o S
Address: : N . N &gﬁi 7Unit Nam%}en .
CHYY - : ’cﬁ:a’gm s , Z¥p ("i}de. e o i i i

- .- s n’dﬁ’m‘ ’x L -‘ ) ’ ’ -
Vehicie identification Nurdher (VIN) (REQLURED]) e I
Wiitenge at time of repaln = , . i of Sa.znvmf re;;sai' involona Jbu are submiiting: ...

Total Amount Requested;  JOO D
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Aogast 25,2011

LCoopsr, etal ve. American Honda Motar Co ine,
Cose § 8C 448670

Houds Surevisor Rapair

-+ brought ey 2067 Hands Civic I Jan 07 froms Pobanka Salisbury MO, | have had regular malntensnce on
vy car, Around 70000 mites my driver side sun visor wouldn't stay up, §was told that the cost sorepsh
was armmd $180, so 1sald no. § hatd the extend warranly and figured i was covered bt was told ho.

1 3ot # form fram Rust Consulting Ing, saving | could get the Sun-visor Eapair or get my money back for
the repairs to the sun-viser, Welt now § bver 100,00 miles - so can you stilt repair niy visar? Fwant to
have the visor repatred? I

 abjected to Hondas settioment of anty vahicles under 100,000 miles/s vears, | think they shauld cover
iy expanse for the sun-visors, Ao matter the mfles or Yme freme, :

&) g)
Diarss Bartin {,WJ.

1529 Shores fd

Chapce Mp 21823
410-784-202%

200 Honda Lvic 4ie

WY AMGFALEETTIUZ3ERY




51?@3 Mlartin '
2389 Appaloosa Circle
Sarssola, FL 34240

Home (841 371-7205
Cell  (941) 343-7704
smail: pavl.martin? @verzonnet

July 8, 2011

Los Angeies Superior Courd
Cenirat Tivil West

500 South Commeanweslilh Avenue
Log Angeles, GA B0U0E

Berk Law PLLC

clo Steven M. Bark
1225 5% Street NW
Washington, DO 20005

Lewls Brisbols Bisgeard & Smith PLLC
o/o Roy M. Brishols

221 N. Figueroa Sirest, Suite 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90012

RE: Cooper, ef, al, v. Honda iotor Go., Inc.
Case No., BO 448878

1 am the owner of a 2006 Honda Chvic, VIN {HGFAISB2ELO72210, and am wiiting i object to the
proposed setflernent in the Honta Clvic Sumdsor Lifigation.,

The sun visor in my vehicle falled as indicated In the settiement documentation: in or shout the monh of
August 2008, 3 years 2nd 4 months from purchase. AL the fme the vehicle had spprosimadely 50,000

. niles. Sihee the vehick was above both the time and mileage Imiiations of $he factary warranty when {he

visor falled, | merely used tape to repalr the visor instead of purchasing & new one, That tape is sliil
affixed tothe sun visor, thus aflowing itio ook in the stowed posifion,

i have now become sware that this I8 a common problem with these *ue%iia%es,__ andd the pwﬁgd
setfiernont ls & tacit admission by Honda that the sun visor is defective. However, although my venide is

1ess than 7 years old, i now has 123,000 mies, thus raldng 1 fefigible for repair or reimbursement under
the terms of the proposed seiffement. .

Therefore, although my sun visor falled within the time and mileage fmils de;ﬁr;sad by the ploposed
sefflemnent, | am ineligivie for reimbursement merely because | chose not to repair it at my own oxpense
while i had less than 100,000 miles.

On this basis, | objact to the setiflement and request that it be ehanged to Include any vehicle for which the
owner certifies that the sun visor falled within He First 7 years or 100,000 mites, thus including any outof-
warranty vehicle whose owner chose not fo replace the visor at his or her own expense, and those whose
owner replaced e visor but cannot produce & valid receipl :

Sincerely,

Pauif Martin




o

‘Sharon B, Megdal
3546 £, Hamplon 5t o
Tucson, AZBET16 T, e

July3, 2011

Los Angeles Superior Court

Central Civll Wisst

600 South Commonweslth Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 80005

Berk Law PLLC

/o Steven N. Berk
1225 15" Street NW
Washingion, DC 20005

tewls Brishols Brigaard & Smith L9
¢/o Roy M. Brishois

221 WM. Figyero Street

los Angeles, CA 90012

RE: Comments on settlement in Cooper, et al. v. American Honds Motor Co,, Tnc., Case No. BC 448670

Dear Sir/Madem;

My name Is Shavon B. Megdzl. 1 reside at 3540 E. Hampton Streei, Tucson, AZ B5716. 1 am the owner of
a four-door 2008 Honda Civie, which | purchased new In August 2008 from Dobbs Honda in Tucson, AZ.
The Vil is 1HGFAISB7BUHISISY. My home telephone number I8 520-326-3217. My celf phone number
is 520-241-0298. ' -

1 am writing to express an objection to the settlement terms in the above case, | objact to the extension
of the warrary to 100,000 miles or seven ysars, whichever st occurs. Because Lda notputa lotof
miles on my car armually and end to keep cars for well over 10 years, | believe the warranty should be
extended indefinitaly or to whichever later oogurs. In the less than three years | have owned the car, |
have traveled under 15,000 miles total. 1 have had two visors breek, My refative had three visors bresk,
last wee discussed this matter. When 1 had the first break, 1 ssked why Honda did not change the design
of the replacerment visors. The responsp | got sugpested thet Honda just found it easier 1o replace than
redasign thern, As an alferrative to my suggested change, [ would ke to see Honda redasign the visors
so the problem tdoes not ocour in the future and i they would replace st visors for customers who
brought them in, similar to a recall.

{ do not think } should have fo pay for a new visor should one break after the seven year tinde period is
g,

Thank you for considering these comments.

%&?ﬁ@ﬁ

7

Sharon B, Megda!




Secott Petersen .

629 Barbara 5t Mountein View, CA 54040 B AN
6B0-667-17564 ‘
ey TR

Bulject: Comment on Cooper, of sl v American Hoade Motor Co,, Iuc., Case No, BCA4IRGT

To Whom i May Concern:

¥ personully repaired the sun visors on my 2006 Honda Civie, VIN THGFAI68261011049. Ispent = total of two hoves
firtliing holes, finding scrows that cowld bold the visows together, attaching the screws, and testing fhe repair I am saiis-
fied with my repair, and I do not Intend to replace my son visors or seek further repais. 1 bellovs that 1 an entitied fo re-
ceive fiir ompensation from this settlement, to pay for the vost of Jabor on this repair, The cost of parts is negligible.

I eharge $35/hour, and am secking £36 for this repain.

As this cost Is ¢ Jess than the cost to Honda for fap&aciug e sun visors, I believe that paving for my labor cost beosfits
both Honda aed me. I am inchuding photos of the resulis of wy repairs.
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Log Angeles Superior Court
Contral Civil West

664 South Commonweallh Avenne
Los Angetes, £A 90083

Re: Cooper, ot ai; v, American Honda Mator Co.., Ine., Case No, BC 448670,

You Honos,

1 own 42006 Honda Civie, VIN: HHGFALES96L838867. T am writng to express nyy dissatishotion with
the proposad seitlement, The driver side visorsplit approgimately three years ago. Iheve been patiing up
with this broken visor since that tine because T could sot justy the exorbitant price Honda wanted for a
replacenent, which [ was told by my Iocal dealership, was the sexpe design as the originad part, and which -
would in all Hkelihood, therofore, Jost Tl agaia. At the present time, my Civie bas approximately 125,000
seilos on i, and would not be coversd sader the proposed seitlement.. :

1 befieve that the part is either tnproperly designed/manufactmred, or ftis not. 150, 3 feol that axyone who
presents their Honda to a dealer with » spiit visor, should bave B replaced, tuch like 2 recall.

Thank you for your considermtion i s matter,

rr _r&. " oF Bl M—é-'?’
Trustes, Sikor-Poetitmermer Living Trost _ - )
26792 Eave Road . .
Lanrel, DE 19956

902-628-282% () M3-614-6313 (O

oz Berk Law PLLC, v/o Steven K. Bal
Lewis, Brisbols, Bisgaard & Stith LLP, ¢fo Roy M Brisboly <&
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Hathrm Frice

427 § Cloverdale Avee Las Angeles, U8 90038
Phone: $18.406,5598 » E.Meil: kirynilees@gmalcom

juns 27, 2011

L.ewis Brishois Bisgaard & Smith LLP RECEIVED B
t/oRoy M. Brishois i g g 201
221 N. Figueroa Strest, Suite 1200 PR

Los Angeles, CA 90012

M. Brishois:

Irecelved a notice in the mail this week regarding 2 Propused Class Settement and Adjustment
Program regarding Honda ;
Cooper, etal. v. Amevican Honda Motor Co, Inc, Case No, BC 248670

The notice directed conmments to this and two other offices,

This suit does concern me, as I own a Honda Civic falling within the range:
2006 Honda Clvic 4-dour
VIH: THGPALGE66L01561E

[ have poticed & probler with my sun vigor that appears to fall within the parameters of the suit but
the terms of the adjustment {7 years or 180,000 miles, whichever occurs ﬁrst:} exclude my vehide,
as 1 hit the 100,000-wile mark a few months ago. Thave notyethad the issue arddressed with my

dealer as the visor has not ver brolen but it is pretly dlear thalltis going to.

1first noticed the problem about 3 years ago but since there was nothing in place to cover talsissue,
1 took great care 1 handle my visor gemly so as notto break it Unfortunately this is nota
permanent solution - the situation is getting worse and the visor will likely need tobe rep%a«:neﬁ this
year but T will not be covered by the adiustment terms of this suit

Had 1 not been so careful these past few vears, the visor would have broken, been replaced, and 1
would be able to get a refiand of the money spent. So basically, taking better care of my cax has ot
pald off.

| think the terms should be changed from “whichever occurs first” to “whichever comes later.” If
this is 2 known problem, Honda needs to be accountable and do the vight thing,

Kathryn Price
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To whom it may concern,

Fam commenting on the settlement in Cooper, et al. v. American
Honda Motor Co., Inc., Case No. BC 448670,

Fam ébj’écﬁng to the settlement benefits. Honda is only extending .
the warranty on-sun visors for seven years or 100,000 miles, whichever
comes first. { believe the warranty should be extended for the iife of the

vehicle.

According to the Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards, Standard
208 Section 4.5.1{c}, sun visors must have air bag warning labels. Honda
~currently provides these warnings on the sun visors, However, if the sun
visor breaks, then | would be forced to remove the sun visor In order 1o
operate the vehicle safely, Once ouiside the warranty peﬁczd the vehicle
would no longer be Q;}erateﬁ in compliance with federal regulations. 1 do
not believe a car owner should pay to replace a requirement for Federsl
Standards,

Sincerely,

Jeremy Benjamin Robb //:_//,, %_/
42007 N Qé{ehratien Ct

Anthem AZ SSi}Sﬁ |

Daytime Phione: 602-492-5683
Model Year: 2006 ‘
ViIN: 1HGFALE816L108548

The Enterng:’t- location for Standard No. 208 —

htto://www fmesa dot. pov/rules-




30 June 2011
SUBJECT: Comments on the Settlerent in Cooper, ef al. v. American Honda Moter Co.,
I'nc., Case No. BC 448670.

VEMICLE: {-NAY, Vin: 2HEFG1284T7HB371

MEMBER:

Vail, AZ 85641
[520]1762-107C

OBRJECTION: Between 14 Jun 2008 and 3G Jun 2011, T've had to replace gach of the left
and right sun visors twice, under warranty.
The four service orders are attached, ’
The replacement visers are oblivious defectivel
There is no indication of a commitment by Honda to previde defective free
replacement visorst

defective sun visors for the total period of ownership by the original owner,
The ingtallation of defective free sun visors will terminate the requirement
of this settiement.

REQUEST: Terms of the Honda settlement be extended for the replocement of

¥ Plesse advise as fo the pesponse to my request. Thanks for your consideration.

TOu

Leg Angeles Superior Court BERK LAWPLLC

Central Civic West ¢/¢ Steven N, Berk

600 South Commenwealth Ave, 1225 15 51, NW

Los Angsles, €A 96005 Washington, DC 20005

TERRELL MARSHALL BAUDT & WILLIE PLLC _ LEWTS BRISBOTS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
cfo Beth E, Terell ¢/o Roy M. Bisbois '

936 North 34™ St., Suite 400 - 221 N Figueroa St., Suite 1200

Settle, WA 98103 Los Angeles, CA 90012
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Katherine Warren
1321 W, Yankie 8t
Sitver City, NM 88061

July 7, 2011

Beth E, Terrelt

Tereeli, Marshall, Daudt & Willle, PLIC
936 N. 34" 5t., Suite 400

" Seattle, WA 98103

Dear Ms. Terreli,
1 am writing regarding the dass action lawsuil against Honda and thelr defective sun visors.

| have submitted my clalm and receipt, but 1 would like to point out that, in some cases, Honda
owners mist travel great distances to reach the nearest dealership for repair. n my cese Hive
int rural southwestern New Mexleo, about 120 miles from a Honds dealership. made four trips
to the dealership to have sun visors repalred.

{ think this should be considered when a final settlernent is reached.

Thank you for your consideration.

{ . .x )
E{:’\;’,‘weﬂ\ el fe . i/& ‘.t P W n-vw/

Katherine Warren
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8400 Nairn #150¢
Houston TX 77074

duly 8, 2011
Los Angeles Superlor Court  Berk Law PLLC Terrell Marshall Daudt & Willis PPLC
Central Givil West ofo Steven N, Berk clo Beth B, Tenell
800 South Commonweslth Ave. 1225 15" Street NW 936 North 34" Street # 400
Los Angeles CA 800CY Washington DC 20005  Seattle WA 88103
Lewis Brishols Bisgaard & Smith LLP M. Steve Cenler iy, Telsuo hwamurg
oo Roy M. Brishois VP — Public Refations Prasident & CEO
221 . Figueroa Street #1200 Honda North America Honda North Amsrica, Inc.
Los Angeles CA 80012 700 Van Ness Avenue 700 Van Ness Avenue

Torrance TA 80501 Torrance CA 80501

Rs:  Objection to setfement is Cooper, et al. v. American Horxda Motor Co., Ing,
Case No. BC 448670

| have a 2008 Honda Civic Sadan which 1 purchased from Gillman Honda in Houston Texas.
The sun visors split and were replaced at no cost fo me, other than my ime and aggravation, on
10-27-D8. The replacement sun visors were defective.  They split and were replaced at no cost
i me, other than my Bme and sggravation, on 5-21-11. | now have my third set of sun visors
on a 2008 Honda.  If thay split after the car is seven vears old, { will have to pay for alf future
sets. This is very unfait and not acceptable, | am very disappointed in Honda. The reason |
bought a Honda s their reputation for preducing quality products. Yet ihey confinue to replace
sun Visors with new sun visors that they know are defective, Honda should be required to
provide sun visors thal are not defeciive of, at the very least, extend the warranty on the visors
for the life of the car.

| drove my previous Civic for 18 vears, and the visors never split,  Befors thal, | drove a Toyola
Corolla for over 11 years, and the visors never split.  Before tha, [ drove a VW for
approximately B years, and the visors never spil.  None of the visors on my parents’ cars or
friends’ cars ever spiit. This indicates thal sun visors should fast the tife of the car.

There is no excuse for continuing to provide custorners with defective visors or any othsr part
that is known (o be defective, Customers should not be punishad because Honda knowingly
inistals defective parts, If Honda continues this kind of behavior they will further damage their
repulation and lose many current and future polential Honda customers.

Bincerely yours,

W/Mﬁam D] éc)&f»g ﬂ

Martha D, Westiall

8400 Mairn # 1808 2008 Honda Civic LX Sedan
Houston TX 77074 THGFATE538L022120 VIN
713-772-2265 phone

Enc.
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bog Angeles Superior Court

Central Civil West
6080 8. {ommonmwealth Ave.

Los Angeleg, CA 90005

I am commenting on the settflement in Cooper, et al. v. dmerican Bonda Motor

ég& Ine., Case No. B0 448470, T am the owner of 2006 Honda VI 2RCPGLIZ56E523631
which iz a clape vahicle.. ‘

I object to the class action suit on the grounds that i il &n aftempt Lo
éxtart an unyeasopably larvge fea farréhe attortieys as based on a trivisl
defect. Houoda does mob deserve this type of harassment. Honda produces’

& quality prodoct.. I have owned 7 or B Honda autos since my £irst cnevin

1979 and have slways been gatisfied.both with the produst as well ag their
handiing'af probleme, few as they wers, ovexr zﬁ& VEATSE.

I recommend that the Supericr Court deny both the Attorneye' Fee and Cost

dwvard { not to excesd 430,000.00% ) and the $1500.00 Service fward as requasted.

Regpecifully.,

S rter o T zyyﬁ&y&m

Thomas F. Whalen
15395 Centyalia
Radford, ®I, 482385-3B07
313 387 8918

5




Brandl Willlams

1423 Garden Path
Round Rock, TX 78664
512-633-0166

VIN: 2HGRG12876H527523 2006 Blue 2-door automatic Civic
Vi PHGFAIGEXTLO10921 2007 Silver 4-door antomatie Civie

ATTENTION: Commenting on the setttement, Cooper, ef al. v. American Hende Motor,
Cage No, BC 448670

My objection is that the period of time this "extended warranty” that I have purchesed is
the same as this settiement which really does not benefit me in the long haul. Fventualiy T
will have to pay mere owt of pocket if 1 reach the 7 years ox 100,000 miles while Honda
hias still not Fxed this sun viser problem, People are continuing to purchase these vehicles
s this issue still exist so should Honda be adding extended warrsnly all future
purchases untll this problem is solved?

Althoush 1 did not come out of pocket by the settlement standards (puichased extended
warranty) for the teplacement of several son visers, it it was my responsibility fo.
tnake the court aware of the aggravation, inconvenience, and dissatisfaction of the fist
Flonda I purchased. I puzchased ey first Honda Civic in Febryary 2006 and by Noversbher
006 T raturned it to Classic Honda, Honda is supposed to be 8 quality brand in which 1
never thought that | would have ANY issues with asdong as Tkept up with the
maintenance of the car beeause Honda is supposed to be a superior brand.

My objection to this setilement s preity divided because my incoirveriences like waiting
for their van o take mhe to work, not being able to see when driving, and having fo wait
for sameone to pick me up are nof belng considered as part of this settlement. Bosides
having both sun visors having to be replaced on driver and passenger sides, my driver
side vistr was seplaced 2 times, 1could not drive to work safely because the visor
dangled in my face, When I asked Honda why this was happening, they claimed they did
not know. These were not the only problems 1 had, and Honda Classte had ny car in their
possession more than T did, which was finally why I told them they needed 1o 1ake it back
and give me a different Honda.

I am divided regarding this Iawsuit because by purchasing extended warranty I feel my
issues with this settfoment are being excluded, In having extended warranty Istill paid

ou of pocket because it cost, if 1 remember corrsctly, approximately $500 in which the
times it has been used most was to replace these defective san visous,

After returning my first Honda to Classie, 1was too afirid to have anothet 2-door Civic
because [ falt they riwy all be defoctive, so § agreed to purchase the 4-dooi Civie 2007, §
was not very pleased with this becanse my sole reason of deciding on the Honda brand
was becanse I wanted the 2-door model, (1 previously owned a Toyota Corolla),




On July 5, 2011, 1 recently had to have another sun viscr replaced. Sitting at Honda on
sy day off was pot what 1 had planned, but again, Honda does ot seam to care about the
inconvenience that this ONGOING and inconvenient issus is causing its cuslomers,

- Cordially,

. ; ,
tilciyigly i

Braudt L. Williams
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Terrel Marshal Deudt & Willle PLLT
ofo Belh B Terel

436 Merth 24" Streel, Sulie 400
Sealtle, WA, 88103

Armands Khatib

#1686 Rockvigw Circle
Wesininster, CA. 92683

July 28, 2011

fe: Cooper, et sl v. American Honda Molor Co., Ine., Cese No. BE 4486870

7 sawmm Ei' ?ﬁay Concer,
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Page 1
SUPERIOR COURT CF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THERON CQOPER and ALICE TRAN, }
individually and on behalf of all }

others similarly, }

Plaintiffs, }

VE . } Case No.
AMERICAN HONDA MOTCR CO., INC., a ) BC 448670
California corporation, )

Defendant. )

Deposition of RICHARD C. SHANNON, taken

at 221 North Figueroa Street, Suite 1200,
lLog Angeles, California, commencing at

9:35 A.M., Monday, January 24, 2011, before

Wendy S. Schreiber, CSR No. 3558, RPR.

PAGES 1 - 184

Veritext National Deposition & Litigation Services
866 299-5127

848c731{-9fd5-46fe-ab%a-8h6c5102b12¢
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it part of your normal job duties Lo learn
there's sort of failures such as the visor

that occurred here?

Page 26 |
when

failures

A Yeah, it falls within our normal Jjob

function.

Q. It wasn't something that you were

do —- strike that.

asked to

Were vou aware of the problem before this

lawsuit was brought in 201072

A, Yes.

Q. You were not brought into this solely as a

result of the litigation; 1is that correct?

A. That's correct.

Q. When did Honda first suspect that there was

any sort of problem with the sun visors in the Honda

Civics?

AL Probablvrwithin the first six months or vear

after it started production. So back mavbe 2006.

Q. The first six months of 20067

A. Since production. We usually start

production probably Auqust or September of the-

previous vear.

Q. Your testimony is within the first six

\wqust/September of 2005 is when vou

first became aware that there might be an

igsue with

Veritext National Deposition & Litigation
866 289-5127

Services

848¢731f-9fd5-46fe-ab9a-8b6c5102b12¢
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' the sun visors?

2 A, T believe so.

3 (Deposition Exhibit 2 was marked for
¢ identification.and is annexed hereto.)

E BY MR. TINDALL:

6 Q. Let's mark as Plaintiff's Exhibit 2, this is
7 & document that is just a subset of the spreadsheet
8 information that we were provided. And T have veryA
? elegantly marked in the lower right-hand corner page
19 numbers which are just for the purpose of this
11 exhibit 1 through 10. For explanation purposes, if
12 vou will look at the first two pages, those are
13 items from the first eight columns shown on page 1.

14 And then the third and fourth pages are for the next

15 eight columns from the "Labor OP" through "Failed

16 Part #." Do you see that?

17 A. Yes, I do.

18 Q. And so on throughout. Because it's a very
19 wide spreadsheet I produced it in this way so that I
20 the numbers are legible.

2L Did you have any involvement in. the creation
2 of this spreadsheet that captures this information

23 with regard to the warranty claims?

24 A, People that work for me put this together.
25 Q. This sort of document, was it put together

Veritext National Deposition & Litigation Services
866 299-5127
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. that correct?

2 A. It's a permanent counter-measure.

3 Q. That's dated September 8, 2008. Tt says,

4 7 "Reduce diameter of North‘American arms." Do you

s ~ see that?

6 A. Yes.

7 Q. What's your understanding of what that

8 means? | 7

9 A. Just the sﬁpplier was able then to control
10 their manufacturing process to try to keep it at
. what the specification was for the diameter of the
2 arm.

13 Q. So was the North American manufacturer

14 previously making it larger than what the
15 specification was? .
16 AL The North American -- Axxis was not able to
17 keep it within the specificétion. So they were

18 making it tco large. |
15 Q. That's the specifications that Honda gave to j}
20 them? |
21 A. Actually, the specification for the
22 internals of this part is all done by Axxis
23 themselves. They weren't able to keep thelir own

24 specifications

z> Q. Then the next one says, "Perm ¢/m" and it

Veritext National Deposition & Litigation Services
866 299-5127
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1 says both November 5, '0G8 and November 7, '08.

2 "ELP/HCM change resin from U.S. to Japan supplied,

3 which testing shows is superior in high temp |

4 conditions." Do you see that?

> A. Yes.

6 0. What's vour understanding of what was done?
7 A. For that now thevy're talking zbout that

8 finallyv coming into the resin forming the actual two
? halves of the case. So _all along there's been
10 conversation about, vou know, why is Japan resin sg
11 much better than U.S.? Of course it comes down to
12 these tolerances but then it was recognized earlier
13 that there rezlly is a resin difference. So that's
14 where they started utilizing the Japan resin for
15 manufacturing in the Axxis facilities.
1e 0. And earlier we talked about the resin andc
17 coolant —- resin and colorant ratio. This sounds a
18 little different. This isn't about —-- strike that.
19 I don't want to put words in the mouth.
20 This counter-measure isn't Jjust changing the

| 2% ratio of the colorant and the resin, correct?

2 A. Correct. This is instead of relving on the
23 U.S. colorant mix ratio, thev were juét going to

24 scrap~all that and just go with everything they

25 received from Japan. So they would have their

Veritext National Deposition & Litigation Services
866 299-5127
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1 complete resin mix which, of course, had their own

2 colorant and they wouldn't have to be concerned

3 about how much of a mix ratio thev were usinq;

4 Q. Let me break that down. So is the resin

5 actually different? The Japan resin was actually

6 different from the North American resin?

7 A. Yes. |

8 Q. The ratio was different as well?

? A. Yes.

10 Q. Your understanding was in the perﬁanent

1L counter-measure the ELP and HCM changed the resin
12 from the U.S., to the Japan supplied. Do they -- is
13 it that ELP and HCM changed it or is it that Axxis
14 changed it?
1> . A.  Axxis. ‘
16 Q. Axxis is the one who —— strike that.
17 Does Axxis manufacture the complete visor?
18 ' A. Yes.
19 0. And then sends it to the Honda factories?
20 A. Correct. We get the complete assembly. We
21 don't do any final assemblies. We just merely shoot
22 this intc the roof.
23 0. This might be shorthand. ELP and HCM aren't
24 the ones actually using the resin. it's Axxis,
23 correct?

Veritext National Deposition & Litigation Services
866 299-5127
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1 A, Correct.
2 0. This Jjust reflects that ELP and HCM are
3 using visors from Axxis that have had the resin
4 changed?
> A. - Correct, ves.
6 0. It says on here that the testing shows that
7 the Japan-supplied resin is superior in high-temp
8 conditions. Do vou see that?
? A. Yes.
10 0. I1'm paraphrasing. Do you know what testing
s that is referring to?
12 A. Tnternal testing at Axxis.
13 Q. Have vou Sseen or hag anvone at Honda seen
4 that testing?
1 A. We've seen —— we have a document that showé
16 their testing, before and after counter—measures.
17 Q. Do vou know if that document has been
18 produced to the plaintiffs in this case?
19 A, I believe so0. | !
20 0. We'll get to what I think you're referring
21 to. Do Voﬁ know -=- did vou see that testing data?
2z A. T saw the document, ves.
23 0. We'll get to it. Did Honda_ask Axxis Lo
24 conduct that testing?
23 A, I'm not sure,

Veritext National Deposition & Litigation Services
866 289-5127
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1 0. You don't know whether it was reguested by

2 Honda or whether Axxis did it on its own?

3 A. Correct, 1'm not sure.

4 0. The last one, and we should take a break but
> let's just power through this ¢ne, it savs the issue
6 is sun visor split/broken. "Cause" says, "Themed up
! 9/11/09." You've used the term "themed up" z few

8 times. Can vou tell me in other words what that

9 means? |
10 A. Just when the OIS is issued. So we may have
11 some data analysis prior to that to try Lo
12 understand what's going on. Like T indicated, a

L3 number of different things can happen to any part.

14 What we try to do is we try to break it down to what
13 are all those different problems, and then once we
16 identifv a broblem, that's something that We should
1 be working on, then we'll theme up on it, issue &
18 0IS, and then we'll start working to shalvze what's
19 geing on with that one issue.
20 Q. Theming up is =—-— can you paraphrase it by
21 saving putting together the QIS?
22 AL Tt's the initiating of the QIS.
23 Q. Help me understand this part. IHAM PWG
24 completed a process QAV..." —=

Veritext National Deposition & Litigation Services
866 299-5127
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1 Q. What is HAM PWG?

2 A, So HAM is our Honda American Manufacturing
3 and then PWG is Parts ~— T don't know exactly what
4 it Stands for, but thev're directlv responsible for
> working with the supplier. So in the case of HAM,

6 PWG works directly with the supplier and then in

7 this case here thev performed a QAV, which is a

8 cquality audit visit or guality -- T think it's like

? audit visit. So thev would actually go to the

10 supplier, understand all'their processes, what their
H associates should be doing, how does it compare to

12 what the specification is and look to see now do vyou
L3 quys understand what's going on and what process do |
4 we have to make sure that all this stavs controlled
Lo and doesn't slip away.

16 Q. And this says that the HAM PWG completed_a
17 process QAV at Axxis on December 2, 2009 and

18 confirmed all past CMs, counter-measures. Do vou

13 see that?

20 D, Yes.

21 Q. When that occurs, does HAM PWG create a
22 document relating to the process QAV?

23 A. It's usually just results are idéntified

24 within the 0TS,

23 Q. 30 the results of the process QAV would be

Veritext National Deposition & Litigation Services
866 289-5127
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L reflected in the QIS?

K A. The outcome would be, ves.

3 . This next sentence says, "One claim analvzed
4 .from December '08 was made with one half of the

> housing molded in Nov. and another one in

6 December '08." Do _vou see that?

! A. Yes. ,

8 Q. It savs, "The November half is probably old
? material and would not weld very weii." What halves
10 is it referring to?
1 A, These two halves. So the visor, the Top

12 half and the bottom half. Two parts of the

3 clamshell, or whatever vou want to call it. One is
4 made with older U.S. resin that wasn't controlled
15 right and the other part is made with Japan resin.
16 The likelihood of it holding_together is probably
17 pretty slim,

18 0. Why do you think that was identified here?

during the

Q.

- Just that it was something that was fcun

20 process of that QAV?

21 A So the supplier wasn't diligent of being
22 able to -- so thev had a process where they were
23 making one half and in the process of making the
24 other halves they should have had better inventory

25 control to say when do we start marrving these i

Veritext National Deposition & Litigation Services
866 299-5127
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L together. Are thev actually the same matefials or

?  not?

2 Q. "The November half is probably ¢ld material
4 and would not weld very well." Next it savs

> something like "FIIR analysis" or FTR. Do you

6 know ——- it's hard to read.
! A, I believe that's FTR. That's like a
8 failure -— it's Just the wav thev analvze —— look at
9 the processes to trvy to undeistand what was causing
| 10 the problem. So you look at it and it's like, well,
H that doesn't reallv make sense. Why are vou doing
12 it that way? But it's not going to cause_anv
L3 problems we may not assume there's going to be
14 anvthing happening. If thev look at it and they
o determine that even without any failures that
16 process as you're building parts doesn't make sense
17 and it will cause failures down the rgad, then
18 that's how we can _kind of prevent issues from

happeniuq .

20 Q. So here it says the FTR analysis did not

21 show the difference between Japanese and North

22 American material making it impossible to identify

23 the material. Do vyou see that?

24 A. Yes. |

25 Q. What does that refer to? Does that refer to

Veritext National Deposition & Litigation Services
866 299-5127
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t that issue with the two different parts or is this
2 something else?
3 A. The two different varts. Just being able to
4 control their inventory and make sure that thev were
> using Japan halves together or North American halves -
6 together.
7 0. The last one is, "Current NA warranty trend
& matches the one in Japan.”" D¢ vou see that?
9 . A.  Yes. |
10 0. What does that sentence reflect?
L A. So this was all after the counter-measure.
12 We took a look and tried to understand now are there
12 other things causing this so are there other things
14 that Axxis is still doing that's causing the
13 warranty rate to be higher. In this case it was
16 equal to the defect rate we had in our |
17 Japan-produced visors.
18 Q. So it reflects —-— was your department's
18 analysis looking at the North American warranty
20_ trend and the Japanese warranty trend?
21 A, For this document here, it was the factory.
= Q. The factory was the one who looked at that
23 issue?
24 A. Correct.
22 Q. As of —— do vou know when that sort of

Veritext National Deposition & Litigation Services
866 299-5127
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1 conclusion was drawn that the current warranty trend
2 in North American matched the Japanese one”?
3 A, T believe that's —— is that the 9/11/092 It

4 ‘was themed up but I think that's when thev did their

> OAV and thev did their data analysis to try to

6 understand. This counter—-measure was applied back

7 in January of '09.

8 0. Right. So that the record is clear, the

J date with regard to this issue is identified January
10 6, '09. And then the QIS primary appears to be

11 September 11th of '09, Is that correct?

12 A, Correct. ‘

13 Q. The date we talked about before, that's the
14 date the counter-measure was implemented?

15 A. Yeah.

16 0. And the QTS is later in the vear of '09, in
7 September. Your testimony, if T understand it, was
18 as of that date is when the current North American
19 warranty trend matched the one in Japan®?

20 A. When thev did the September '09 QAV

21 analysis, that's when it matched up. That was after
22 having time in the market to trv to understand the
23 issues. The second-to-the-last one, s¢ the November
24 '08 —— sorry, I'm golng up one.

25 0. Right.

Veritext National Deposition & Litigation Services
866 299-5127
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1 A. That's when we started using —— or Axxis
2 started using the Japan material. And then they had
3 these other issues where they were not using
A Japan -- or U.S. halves and so then they had all
5 that. So that clean-up really was done January 'C9.

6 So that's when the first clean IPP tag came through.

7 Now we're all sure that thev have the proper arms,
8 they have the proper resin, the proper heat staking,
9 the proper grease, that all came through January of
10 '09 and so then this last QIS was just to try to
1 formally document evervthing to make sure everyvthing

12 is okav.

13 Q. Just so the record is clear, it does note,

14 as I think we mentioned before, that the process QAV
15 at Axxis was done in December of '09.

16 A. Correct.

17 0. g --

18 A Yes.

19 Q. I'm harping on this issue, but the

20 conclusion recarding the North American warranlty

el trend, would that have been done —- that conclusion
22 have been made as a result of the December '09 QAV?
23 A. Yes,

24 o, Just the last one I'll make and then we

23 should take a break, under the "Description® it

Veritext Natlonal Deposition & Litigation Services
866 299-5127
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1 savs, - "Material change from NA tc Japanese." Do vyou
2 see that?

3 A. Yes.

4 0. And that's referring to the resin —- the

0 changes in the resin have been made?

6 A. Correct.

7 Q. "All old level parts have now been used up.

8 Now first good VIN is picked after the old

9 material/stock parts were used up.” Do vou see
10 that?
1 A. Correct.
12 0. The first good VIN, is that reflected in the

13 VINg immediately to the left?

H A. Yes.

15 Q. It savs the old parts being used up. Are
16 those the North American parts that it's referring
17 to?

18 A. Yes.

19 Q. And the —-— is this an instance similar to i
20 the arms? Is it that the resin is now as of this
2% date all coming from Japan or is it being made in
22 North America to the Japanese standards?

23 | A, No, for the resin it's using Japan resin.
24 They didn't cgo back to using U.S. resin.

2> MR. TINDALL: Why don't we go off record.

Veritext National Deposition & Litigation Services
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2008 Civie 2-Door;

K1 Lywval

REFAR

CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT TO

r
[
i

WEOGNIRA.  Service Bulletin

PROTECTEVE ORDER

08023 Amn

October 22, 2016

AppliesTe: See VEHIGLES Agrﬁcreb
=T

| .
Sunvisor Comes Apart or Splits When Moved -
(Supersedes 08-023, Gateci August 8, 2008, to reviss the Inforination marked by the black bars)
; .

REVISION SUMMARY |

« Under VEHICLES AFFECTED, models were added
and VIN ranges wefe chamged,

» Under PARTS INFORMATION, difierent colorsd
sunvisors were added.

PROBLEM

The sunvisor comes apartat spilts when moved up.of
down,

VEHIILES ARFECTED
2005 Chvic: ALL

2007 Civic: AL
2008 Civie: ALL

From VIN 2HGFG 181500001
thrg 2HGFE1.-0HB25741
2009 Clvle 4-Daor:
From VIN 19XFAT.. SEO00001
thyru $9XFAL., QEQC1024

2009 Civie 4-Doot:
From VIN §HGEAT..0L0D0001
e 1HMGFAL..9EG14540
From VIN 2HGFAL..2H500001
thru HGFAT...BHB11481
From ViN 2HGFAT . SH800001
theu 2HGFA1.,..9HA39040

2009 CGlvie G
Fram VIN 1HGFAS..-SHO0000Y
thru 1HEFA4,..9HO007B3

2008 Clvic 51 2-Doar:
From VIN ZHGFG2..9H700001
fhrit 2HGFG2...$HL 02865
2008 Civic Si 4-Door: :
From VIN 2HGFAS...GHT00001
thru 2HGFAS,, SHF 04700

2009 Givic Hybrid: ALL © 4
[
i

5010 Arwronn Faoda Motor Ga.. .- i Flghis Rossreed

ATE P45 157 (1010

PARTS INFORMATION
Driver’s Sunvisar
P/ 63280-SNA-ACTZA, Aties Gray, NHESBL
PN 83280-SNA-A01ZB, Poar lvory, YRIZTL
PN 83280-SNA-AU1ZC, Clear Gray, NHZ20L
P/N 83280-SNA-A01ZD, Giray, NHES6L
PN B3280-SNA-ATT 2E, Eight Warm Gray, NHB86L
P/N 83260-SNA-AD1 ZF, Sienna Beige, YRAC0L

Passenger's Sunvisor
PN 83230-SHA-AD1ZA, Atles Gray, NH598L
PN 83280-SNA-AQT ZB, Pearl Ivory, YR327L
PN 83250-5NA-A01ZC, Clear Gray, NHZ20L
P/N B3220-SNA-AD1ZD, Gray, NH556L
P/N 83230-SNA-A0TZEE, Light Warm Gray, NHSEEL
BN 83230-SMA-ADI ZF, Slenna Beige, YR400L

WARRANTY CLAIM INFORMATION
The normal warranty apphies.

Operation Number: 840100 (left sunvisar)
. 840130 {right sunvisor).
840161 {both visors)

0.1 hour (per snvison)

_Flat RBaté Time:
Fatted Part: P §3280-5NA-AOTZE
Defect Coda: D21
Syrnptorm Code: 01204
SkiN Level: Repair Technician
REPAIR PROCEDURE
Replace the sunvisor: :

» Fefor 1o steps 3 thru 5 on page 20-133 of the
2008-2010 Clvic Service Wanued, ot

= Onling, entor keyword HEADLINER, soloct
Headliner Removalfingtallation from the list, and
do anly stops 8 thru & of that procedure.

1of1

CUSTOMER INFORMATIONT
ant timdning o coreacty and Safely
this bulletin spplias 10 your vehidle, of thal your vehicle s the co

.aurtorized Honda automoblie dedler

)

siformation ir ie bulletis is tended for use-only by Bkfled tachnicians who have: the proper frrols, equipment,
n yourvehicks. Those procedures should nothe attampted by "d-A=yourseiiers,” end you shoukt not assums
rdiion deseribed. To determins whether this infomsalion applies, coriac an

ABEMO004

T T
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‘Passenger's Surviser {Gla‘a{ Gray, NH220L):

" CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT TO
PROTECTIVE ORDER

@Hﬁ%ﬁﬁ Serwce Bulletin

08-023

Apples To: 568 VEHlGLES ARFECTED

May 18, 2008

Sunvisor Comes Apatt or Splits When Moved

SYMPTOM

The sunvisor comes apast or splits whah moved up or
down,

PROBABLE CAUSE
The sunvisor s defective.

CORRECTIVE ACTION
Feplace the affected sunvisor.

VEHICLES AFFECTED
2008 Civie: ALL

2007 Civie 2tioor: ALL

2007 Clvic 4-Door:
From VIN 1HGFA1..7L000001
theu FHGEAL, 27133830
From VIN 2HGFA1.,.?H5§JOGD1
thru 2HGFA1...7THE11918
Erom VN 2HGFAL...7HIDO0O1
thru 21-}GFA1...7H§.12059

2007 Civie GIC
From VI 1HGFA4L.. 7H[IOD.’JO1
thre THGFAS. THO00964

2007 Clvic §i 2-Door
From Vi ZHGFGR. . 7H700001
thru 2HGFG2. .. 77 11058

20807 Civic 5i 5-Daon . .
EFrom YIN 2HGFAS... 7H700001
thru 2HGEAS... 7HT 15060
2008 Civic 2-Door:

From Vi 2HGFGH.. GHSOGO{H
thru 2HGFG1...8H500009

PARTS HIFGRMATION '
Drbear's Sunviser {(Atas Gray. NHE08L):
B/ 83280-BNA-AD1 24, 'H!C 8073408
Passenger's Sunviser (An;as_Gray, rk598L)
PN 83230-SNA-AD1ZA, RAG 8073249
Driver's Sunvisor {Clear G:!ay, NH220k):
By BIERO-BMA-ADTZT HIC 5073612

P/N 83230-SNA-AD1ZC, HIC 8073264

© 2006 Amadcan Hontla Mot ou.ln:-;u. arvac

Drivar's Sunvisat (Gray, NHES6L):
PN B3280-SNA-AD1ZD, HIC 8209520

Passenger's Sunvisor (Gray, NHSS8L):
PN 83230-SNA-AQTZD, HIC 8209462

| Dilver's Sunviser {Peari Wory, YR3271)

P/ 83280-8BNA-AQ1ZB, HC 8073504
Passengers Sumisor (Peadl lvory, YR327L):
PN B85230-SNA-AG ZB, HIC 8073258

WARRANTY CLAIM INFORMATION

in: warranty: The nomal waranty apples.

Operation Number. 840100 (lsft sunvisor)
840130 (right sunvisor)
S840 E {both visors} -

Flat Rata Time: 0,1 hour (per sunvisor)

Falled Part Py 83280-SNA-AGTZD
= H/G 8073504

Dafeqt Code: e ley]

Symptom Code: 0201

Templata ID: OBOZIA

Sidli Leval: Repair Teghnician

Gut of warranty: Any repsir performed atier warranty
axplration may be sligitie for goodwili congideration by
the Digirict Partg £nd Service Manager or your Zone
Cffige. You must raquest consideraticn, ahd-gsta
decision, before starting work.

REPAIE PROCEDURE

Repdace tha sunviscr:

» Rafar to steps 4 hru £ on page 20123 oithe
2006~2004 Civie Service Marnual, or

« Cniing, enter keyword HEADLINER, select
Headliner Removalinsiallation from the list, and
do.only steps 4 thru 6 of that procedure.

ATS 30282 (0905} ' . ) 1of1

CUSTOMER 1MFGRMAﬂON“Th1a irdormatibn b this bulkaties bs intendad e use only by skifed tachnlciang whg have tha propor lools, Bauipmert,

and tralning to correcty anid aaisly maintsin your velichs, Thase procadisas shoud

nat ba atlerrgtad by “Goit-yoursalfets, arx you shoulkd ot assuma

this Bullctin spplies (& your vehitle,-or thet yaur veldcle has e sandiion daacibed. To deteriniis whather ihis infarmalion applies, conact &n

authorizad Honda autornobile dealer.

AAMOOES

ted



— EXHIBIT 7 —



Terrell Marshall Daudt & Willie PLLC

Cooper, et al. v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.
Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BC448670

COSTS
Computer Research {Westlaw, Courtlink) S 315.60
Courier S 580.73
Filing Fees S 1,785.64
Hotel S 1,180.22
Meals S 269.09
Mediation Fee S 1,765.28
Postage S 31.40
Reproductions (Scanning and copying) S 120.90.
Travel (Airfare, Taxi, Parking) $ 2,613.00
Total S 8,661.86




